

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

FILED UNDER SEAL

No. 11-cv-10230 MLW

ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ, MICHAEL T. COHN, WILLIAM R.
TAYLOR, RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND, and those similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, STATE
STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-12049 MLW

THE ANDOVER COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS AND
PROFIT SHARING PLAN, on behalf of itself, and JAMES
PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND, and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 12-cv-11698 MLW

**LABATON SUCHAROW LLP'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL OBJECTIONS TO
SPECIAL MASTER'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. Prof. Gillers’ Newly-Disclosed Animosity Toward Referral Fees..... 1

 B. Prof. Gillers’ Shifting View of Customer Class Counsels’ Disclosure Obligations..... 4

II. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Prof. Gillers’ Selective Attack on Labaton in Connection with Counsels’ Disclosure Obligations to the Court Lacks Any Legal Principle..... 6

 B. Prof. Gillers’ New Focus on Materiality Is Unavailing..... 8

 C. Rule 11 Case Law Contradicts Prof. Gillers’ Opinion 11

 D. Prof. Gillers’ Rewritten Opinion Regarding Disclosure to the Class is Similarly Arbitrary and Inconsistent..... 13

 E. Prof. Gillers Ignores His Own Conclusion Regarding George Hopkins’ Ratification..... 14

 F. The Master’s Report Is Undermined by His Reliance on Prof. Gillers’ Misguided Opinions..... 15

III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT ERISA COUNSELS’ “EXCEPTIONS.” 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation,</i> 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>In re Discipline of an Atty.,</i> 442 Mass. 660 (2004)	9, 10, 11
<i>Eldridge v. Gordon Bros. Grp., LLC,</i> 863 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Kaplan v. DaimlerChrysler, A.G.,</i> 331 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Lewis v. Teleprompter Corp.,</i> 88 F.R.D. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	6
<i>In re Paiva Tej Bansal,</i> C.A. NO. 10-179, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45958 (D.R.I. Apr. 26, 2011).....	3
<i>In re Ruffalo,</i> 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	9
<i>Saggese v. Kelley,</i> 445 Mass. 434 (2005)	3, 14
<i>Womack v. GEO Group, Inc.,</i> No. CV-12-1524, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77537 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2013)	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	9, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 706	3
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.2.....	13, 14
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.4.....	13, 14
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.5(e)	5

Mass. R. Prof. C. 3.38, 9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

Benjamin Weiser, *Tobacco's Trials*, WASHINGTON POST (Dec. 8, 1996)2

Labaton Sucharow LLP (“Labaton”) hereby submits its Second Supplemental Objections, in accordance with this Court’s June 28, 2018 Memorandum and Order. ECF 356 at 34.

Labaton incorporates its previously filed Objections to Special Master’s Report and Recommendations (“Labaton’s Objections”) (redacted version at ECF 359) and its Supplemental Objections to Special Master’s Report and Recommendations (“Labaton’s Supplemental Objections”) (ECF 379).
